Net proceeds from sale of property and equipment 12,935 249
Purchases of property, plant, and equipment (5,152 ) (7,600 )
Net proceeds from sale of business — 8,250
Other, net —   1,118
Net cash used in investing activities (10,711 ) (297 )
Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Long-term debt payments (400 ) (400 )
Payment of debt issuance costs — (54 )
Purchase of treasury stock at market prices (1,982 ) (1,178 )
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock 649 2,892
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (1,733 ) 1,260
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 1,468   1,055
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 37,855 104,204
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 170,177   68,858
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 208,032   $ 173,062

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures
(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2017

As
Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Acquisition
&
Restructuring
Charges

Portfolio
Management

Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Residential Products $ 129,501 $ — $ — $ — $ 129,501
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 57,162 — — — 57,162
Less Inter-Segment Sales (224 ) —   —   —   (224 )

56,938 — — — 56,938
Renewable Energy & Conservation 88,135   —   —   —   88,135
Consolidated sales 274,574 — — — 274,574

Income from operations
Residential Products 23,764 1,008 — — 24,772
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 2,554 (15 ) 101 260 2,900
Renewable Energy & Conservation 11,549   534   (77 ) —   12,006
Segments income 37,867 1,527 24 260 39,678
Unallocated corporate expense (2,174 ) 47   —   (762 ) (2,889 )
Consolidated income from operations 35,693 1,574 24 (502 ) 36,789

Interest expense 3,486 — — — 3,486
Other expense 404   —   —   —   404
Income before income taxes 31,803 1,574 24 (502 ) 32,899
Provision for income taxes 11,184   618   (267 ) (183 ) 11,352
Income from continuing operations $ 20,619   $ 956   $ 291   $ (319 ) $ 21,547
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.64   $ 0.03   $ 0.01   $ (0.01 ) $ 0.67

Operating margin
Residential Products 18.4 % 0.8 % — % — % 19.1 %
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 4.5 % — % 0.2 % 0.5 % 5.1 %
Renewable Energy & Conservation 13.1 % 0.6 % (0.1 )% — % 13.6 %
Segments margin 13.8 % 0.6 % — % 0.1 % 14.5 %
Consolidated 13.0 % 0.6 % — % (0.2 )% 13.4 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures
(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2016

As Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Restructuring
Charges

Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Portfolio
Management

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 117,957 $ — $ — $ — $ 117,957
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 73,193 — — — 73,193
Less Inter-Segment Sales (424 ) —   —   —   (424 )

72,769 — — — 72,769
Renewable Energy & Conservation 82,008   —   —   —   82,008
Consolidated sales 272,734 — — — 272,734

Income from operations
Residential Products 19,407 580 252 — 20,239
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 1,913 3,185 — — 5,098
Renewable Energy & Conservation 16,366   —   —   —   16,366
Segments income 37,686 3,765 252 — 41,703
Unallocated corporate expense (11,164 ) —   1,454   —   (9,710 )
Consolidated income from operations 26,522 3,765 1,706 — 31,993

Interest expense 3,625 — — — 3,625
Other expense (income) 159   —   —   (230 ) (71 )
Income before income taxes 22,738 3,765 1,706 230 28,439
Provision for income taxes 8,952   1,221   588   86   10,847

Income from continuing operations $ 13,786   $ 2,544   $ 1,118   $ 144   $ 17,592
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.43   $ 0.08   $ 0.04   $ —   $ 0.55

Operating margin
Residential Products 16.5 % 0.5 % 0.2 % — % 17.2 %
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 2.6 % 4.4 % — % — % 7.0 %
Renewable Energy & Conservation 20.0 % — % — % — % 20.0 %
Segments margin 13.8 % 1.4 % 0.1 % — % 15.3 %
Consolidated 9.7 % 1.4 % 0.6 % — % 11.7 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures
(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2017

As
Reported In
GAAP
Statements

Acquisition
&
Restructuring
Charges

Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Portfolio
Management

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 361,304 $ — $ — $ — $ 361,304
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 165,806 — — — 165,806
Less Inter-Segment Sales (994 ) —   —   —   (994 )

164,812 — — — 164,812
Renewable Energy & Conservation 202,690   —   —   —   202,690
Consolidated sales 728,806 — — — 728,806

Income from operations
Residential Products 61,984 1,253 — — 63,237
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 5,914 (15 ) 260 482 6,641
Renewable Energy & Conservation 18,381   534   252   2,342   21,509
Segments income 86,279 1,772 512 2,824 91,387
Unallocated corporate expense (15,977 ) 325   (342 ) —   (15,994 )
Consolidated income from operations 70,302 2,097 170 2,824 75,393

Interest expense 10,612 — — — 10,612
Other expense 811   —   —   —   811
Income before income taxes 58,879 2,097 170 2,824 63,970
Provision for income taxes 21,090   813   69   (70 ) 21,902
Income from continuing operations $ 37,789   $ 1,284   $ 101   $ 2,894   $ 42,068
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 1.17   $ 0.04   $ —   $ 0.10   $ 1.31

Operating margin
Residential Products 17.2 % 0.3 % — % — % 17.5 %
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 3.6 % — % 0.2 % 0.3 % 4.0 %
Renewable Energy & Conservation 9.1 % 0.3 % 0.1 % 1.2 % 10.6 %
Segments margin 11.8 % 0.2 % 0.1 % 0.4 % 12.5 %
Consolidated 9.6 % 0.2 % — % 0.4 % 10.3 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures
(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2016

As Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Restructuring
Charges

Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Portfolio
Management

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 338,069 $ — $ — $ — $ 338,069
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 234,590 — — — 234,590
Less Inter-Segment Sales (1,164 ) —   —   —   (1,164 )

233,426 — — — 233,426
Renewable Energy & Conservation 204,648   —   —   —   204,648
Consolidated sales 776,143 — — — 776,143

Income from operations
Residential Products 52,363 1,856 252 — 54,471
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 11,429 4,716 — — 16,145
Renewable Energy & Conservation 34,969   —   —   —   34,969
Segments income 98,761 6,572 252 — 105,585
Unallocated corporate expense (25,902 ) 31   1,454   —   (24,417 )
Consolidated income from operations 72,859 6,603 1,706 — 81,168

Interest expense 10,982 — — — 10,982
Other expense (income) 8,319   —   —   (8,763 ) (444 )
Income before income taxes 53,558 6,603 1,706 8,763 70,630
Provision for income taxes 12,131   2,276   588   11,500   26,495
Income from continuing operations $ 41,427   $ 4,327   $ 1,118   $ (2,737 ) $ 44,135
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 1.29   $ 0.14   $ 0.04   $ (0.09 ) $ 1.38

Operating margin
Residential Products 15.5 % 0.5 % 0.1 % — % 16.1 %
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 4.9 % 2.0 % — % — % 6.9 %
Renewable Energy & Conservation 17.1 % — % — % — % 17.1 %
Segments margin 12.7 % 0.8 % — % — % 13.6 %
Consolidated 9.4 % 0.9 % 0.2 % — % 10.5 %

View source version on businesswire.com: http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20171103005334/en/

Source: Gibraltar Industries, Inc.

Gibraltar Industries, Inc.
Timothy Murphy, 716-826-6500 ext. 3277
Chief Financial Officer
tfmurphy@gibraltar1.com

http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20171103005334/en/
mailto:tfmurphy@gibraltar1.com